

Nos. 18-587, 18-588, and 18-589

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF FORMER SERVICE SECRETARIES,
MODERN MILITARY ASSOCIATION OF AMER-
ICA, AND MILITARY AND VETERAN ADVO-
CACY ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

PETER E. PERKOWSKI
Modern Military
Association of America
P.O. Box. 65301
Washington, DC 20035
(202) 328-3244
peter@modermilitary.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Modern Military Association
of America*

CHARLES B. KLEIN
Counsel of Record
CLAIRE A. FUNDAKOWSKI
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 282-5000
cklein@winston.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Additional Captions and Counsel
Listed on Inside Cover

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,
ET AL., *PETITIONERS*,

v.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT
OF COLORED PEOPLE, ET AL., *RESPONDENTS*.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

KEVIN K. MCALEENAN, ACTING SECRETARY OF
HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL., *PETITIONERS*,

v.

MARTÍN JONATHAN BATALLA VIDAL, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

HARVEY WEINER
Peabody & Arnold LLP
600 Atlantic Avenue
Boston, MA 02210
hweiner@peabodyarnold.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Jewish War Veterans of the USA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Government Must Consider Serious Reliance Interests When Changing Existing Policy.....	9
II. DACA Engendered Serious Reliance Interests on the Part of Non-Citizens Enlisted in the Military, Their Families, and the American People.....	11
A. Foreign-Born Recruits Are Integral to the U.S. Military and Vital to Its Mission.....	11
B. Enlistees Rely on DACA for Eligibility to be Employed by the Military and for a Path to Citizenship.....	14
C. Enlistees’ Families Rely on DACA for the Possibility of Parole in Place or Deferred Action.	18
D. The U.S. Military Relies on Non- Citizens, Including DACA	

	Recipients, to Protect the American People.....	20
III.	The Government Violated the APA When It Rescinded DACA Without Considering Serious Reliance Interests.....	29
	CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States,</i> 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	30
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,</i> 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	9, 10, 31
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,</i> 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	10
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	9
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.,</i> 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	30
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1439.....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1439(a)	15
8 U.S.C. § 1439(f)	15
8 U.S.C. § 1440.....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1440(a)	15
8 U.S.C. § 1440(c).....	15

10 U.S.C. § 504(b)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
10 U.S.C. § 513(b)(1)-(3)	17
38 U.S.C. §§ 3311.....	16
38 U.S.C. § 3702.....	16
Regulations	
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(14).....	6
32 C.F.R. § 199.3.....	16
Other Authorities	
Air Force News, <i>The U.S. Military Helps Naturalize Non-Citizens</i> (2019), https://www.military.com/join-armed- forces/eligibility-requirements/the-us-military- helps-naturalize-non-citizens.html	23
Baldor, Lolita, <i>Problems for Pentagon’s immigrant recruit program</i> , AP NEWS (Sept. 30, 2018), https://www.apnews.com/84530d3799 004a0a8c15b3d11058e030	22
Bennett, Jonah, <i>Pentagon: Fewer Than 900 DACA Recipients Are Currently Serving In The Military</i> (Sept. 6, 2017), https://stream.org/pentagon- fewer-than-900-daca-recipients-are- currently-serving-in-the-military/	13

Bowman, Tom, <i>Citizenship For Military Service Program Under Fire</i> , NPR (July 11, 2017), https://www.npr.org/2017/07/11/536630223/citizenship-for-military-service-program-under-fire	16
Exec. Order 13,269, 67 Fed. Reg. 45287 (July 3, 2002)	13, 15
Chief of Naval Personnel Public Affairs, SECNAV Releases Updated Diversity, Inclusion Policy Statement (Feb. 25, 2016), <i>available at</i> https://www.navy.mil/submit/display.asp?story_id=93282	23, 28
Chishti, Muzaffar, et al., <i>Immigrants in the Military: Evolving Recruitment Needs Can Accommodate National Security Concerns</i> (May 2019), https://www.migrationpolicy.org/sites/default/files/publications/MPI-Noncitizens-Military-Final.pdf	24
Courtney, Paul Vincent, <i>Prohibiting Sexual Orientation Discrimination in Public Accommodations: A Common Law Approach</i> , 163 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1497 (2014-2015)	26
Dep't of Def., Defense Language Transformation Roadmap 3 (Jan. 2005) http://www.defense.gov/news/mar2005/d20050330roadmap.pdf	27

Dep't of Def., *DoD Announces Policy Changes to Lawful Permanent Residents and the Military Accessions Vital to the National Interest (MAVNI) Pilot Program* (Oct. 13, 2017), <https://www.defense.gov/Newsroom/Releases/Release/Article/1342317/dod-announces-policy-changes-to-lawful-permanent-residents-and-the-military-acc/>..... 15, 16

Dep't of Def., MAVNI Fact Sheet, <https://dod.defense.gov/news/mavni-fact-sheet.pdf> 14

Dep't of Def., *Population Representation in the Military Services: Fiscal Year 2010 Summary Report*, available at <https://www.cna.org/pop-rep/2010/summary/PopRep10summ.pdf>..... 12

Dep't of Def., *Population Representation in the Military Services: Fiscal Year 2016 Summary Report*, available at <https://www.cna.org/pop-rep/2016/summary/summary.pdf>. 12, 14, 21, 24

Dep't of Def., *Remarks by Secretary Hagel at the Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender Pride Month Event in the Pentagon Auditorium* (June 25, 2013), <http://archive.defense.gov/transcripts/transcript.aspx?transcriptid=5262> 27

- Dep't of Homeland Security, *MAVNI Program Status for Fiscal Year 2017* (Dec. 2, 2016), <https://www.ice.gov/doclib/sevis/pdf/bcm-1612-02.pdf> 14
- Eric Fanning, *Immigration reform: An Army recruitment opportunity* (Jan. 8, 2018), <https://thehill.com/opinion/national-security/367839-immigration-reform-an-army-recruitment-opportunity>. 21, 22, 23
- Eric Fanning, *Secretary of the Army: America's Diversity is Our Army's Strength*, ASS'N OF THE U.S. ARMY (Oct. 1, 2016), *available at* <https://www.ausa.org/articles/secretary-army-america%E2%80%99s-diversity-our-army%E2%80%99s-strength>..... 28
- Gates, Gary J., The Williams Inst., *Effects of "Don't Ask, Don't Tell" on Retention Among Lesbian, Gay and Bisexual Military Personnel* (2007), *available at* <https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Gates-EffectsOfDontAskDontTellOnRetenti on-Mar-2007.pdf> 26

- Horton, Alex, *Foreign-born recruits, promised citizenship by the Pentagon, flee the country to avoid deportation*, Washington Post (July 17, 2017), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/checkpoint/wp/2017/07/17/foreign-born-recruits-promised-citizenship-by-the-pentagon-flee-the-country-to-avoid-deportation/> 18
- Horton, Alex, *The military looked to ‘dreamers’ to use their vital skills. Now the U.S. might deport them.*, Washington Post (Sept. 7, 2017), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/checkpoint/wp/2017/09/07/the-military-looked-to-dreamers-to-use-their-vital-skills-now-the-u-s-might-deport-them> 17
- Memorandum from Deborah Lee James, Secretary of the Air Force, Air Force Diversity & Inclusion (Mar. 4, 2015), *available at* https://www.af.mil/Portals/1/documents/SECAF/FINALDiversity_Inclusion_Memo1.pdf 22, 28
- McIntosh, Molly F., et al., *Non-Citizens in the Enlisted U.S. Military* (Nov. 2011), *available at* https://www.cna.org/CNA_files/PDF/D0025768.A2.pdf..... 22, 23, 29

- Military Leadership Diversity
 Commission, *From Representation to Inclusion: Diversity Leadership for the 21st-Century Military, Final Report xvi* (2011), <https://www.hsdl.org/?view&did=11390> 27
- National Immigration Forum, *For Love of Country: New Americans Serving in our Armed Forces: Executive Summary* (Nov. 7, 2017), <https://immigrationforum.org/article/love-country-new-americans-serving-armed-forces-2/> 29
- New American Economy, *Outside the Wire: How Barring the DACA-Eligible Population from Enlisting Weakens our Military* (Nov. 8, 2017), <https://research.newamericaneconomy.org/report/outside-the-wire-how-barring-the-daca-eligible-population-from-enlisting-weakens-our-military/> 14, 24, 25
- U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Servs., *Adjudicator’s Field Manual*, ch. 21.1(c) 18, 19, 20
- U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Servs., *Military Naturalization Statistics*, <https://www.uscis.gov/military/military-naturalization-statistics> (last updated Dec. 6, 2018) 13, 15

U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Servs.,
*USCIS Facilities Dedicated to the
 Memory of Immigrant Medal of Honor
 Recipients*, <https://www.uscis.gov/about-us/find-uscis-office/uscis-facilities-dedicated-memory-immigrant-medal-honor-recipients>
 (last updated Jan. 24, 2014)..... 12

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office,
*Immigration Enforcement: Actions
 Needed to Better Handle, Identify, and
 Track Cases Involving Veterans 7*
 (2019) 14, 17, 18
